

No. 06-658

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCCARRAN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND CLARK COUNTY, A  
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE SISOLAK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LAURA WIGHTMAN FITZSIMMONS\*  
3216 WEST CHARLESTON  
SUITE A  
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102  
(702) 382-5333

*Counsel for Respondent*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Petitioners' Proffered Federal Constitutional Taking Issue Because the State Court Rested Its Judgment on Adequate and Independent State Law Grounds .....	10
II. Neither the Nevada Supreme Court's Allow- ance of an Attorney's Fee Award Nor Its Rejection of Petitioners' Federal Preemption Claim Resurrects this Court's Jurisdiction to Consider the Federal Taking Issue .....	15
III. Review is Not Warranted of Petitioners' Contention that Federal Law Preempts the Nevada Supreme Court's Recognition as a Matter of State Law of Respondent's Property Rights in the Usable Airspace Immediately Above His Land and Their Protection by the Nevada Constitution .....	20

IV. Petitioners Mischaracterize the Nevada Supreme Court’s Ruling and Exaggerate Its Importance .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	24, 25
<i>Argier v. Nevada</i> , 114 Nev. 137, 952 P.2d 1390 (1998) .....	5
<i>City of Austin v. Travis County Landfill Co.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2002) .....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 729 (1991) .....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	9, 12
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	10
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962) .....	5, 22
<i>Hageman v. Board of Trustees</i> , 20 Ohio App. 2d 12, 251 N.E. 2d 507 (Ohio Ct. App. 1969) .....	28
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm’n</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm’n</i> , 244 Ind. 574, 193 N.E. 2d 237 (1963) .....	14
<i>Klinger v. Missouri</i> , 13 Wall. (80 U.S.) 257 (1872) .....	10
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McShane v. Faribault</i> , 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980) .....	28
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	10

Cases (continued):

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	9, 12
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. U.S.</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (2000), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	24, 25
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roark v. City of Caldwell</i> , 87 Idaho 557, 394 P. 2d 641 (1964) .....	28
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. The Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 403, 23 P.3d 243 (2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	9, 18, 25

Constitutions, Statutes and Regulations:

Nevada Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 1 .....	7
Art. I, § 8(6) .....	7
U.S. Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, Pub L. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324, 671 (1982) .....	23
Section 511(a)(4), 96 Stat. 687 .....	23
Section 511 (a)(5), 96 Stat. 688 .....	23
Section 513(a)(2), 96 Stat. 689 .....	22
Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4601-4655 .....	8, 16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(32) .....	9, 20
72 Stat. 739, 49 U.S.C. § 1301(24) .....	22
14 C.F.R. § 60.17 (1965) .....	22
14 C.F.R. § 91.119 .....	20
14 C.F.R. § 151.9(c) .....	23
14 C.F.R. § 151.11(a)-(d) .....	23
14 C.F.R. § 151.11(f) .....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 342.105(1) .....	8, 16, 17

Constitutions, Statutes and Regulations  
(continued):

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 37.010(14)	5, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 493.030	5, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 493.040	5, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 404.050(1)(a)	5, 19
Clark County Ordinance No. 1221	<i>passim</i>
Clark County Ordinance No. 1599	<i>passim</i>
Clark County, Nev. Code § 30.08.030 (2005)	11

Miscellaneous:

Advisory Circular 150/5190-4A “A Model Zoning Ordinance to Limit Heights of Objects Around Airports” (12/14/87)	24
Brief for Petitioner, in <i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm’n</i>	21, 28
Clark County Dept. of Aviation, Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (2005)	27-28
FAA Discussion Paper on Zoning for Airports (9/8/87)	24
FAA, <i>Land Use Compatibility and Airports: A Guide for Effective Land Use Planning, I-2</i> (2005)	24
Memorandum of U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm’n.</i>	10, 21
<a href="http://cms.mccarran.com/dsweb/Get/Document-27400/1996-2001%20Landings%20by%20Airlines.pdf">http://cms.mccarran.com/dsweb/ Get/Document-27400/1996-2001%20 Landings%20by%20Airlines.pdf</a>	27
<a href="http://cms.mccarran.com/dsweb/Get/Document-1510/Total%20Landings%20by%20by%20Airline%20July%20-%20December%202006.pdf">http://cms.mccarran.com/dsweb/Get/ Document-1510/Total%20Landings%20by by%20Airline%20July%20-%20December% 202006.pdf</a>	27
